

7-27-2016

Charboneau v. State Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 43015

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Charboneau v. State Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 43015" (2016). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6240.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6240

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JAIMI DEAN CHARBONEAU,)	
)	No. 43015
Petitioner-Respondent-)	
Cross-Appellant,)	Jerome County Case No.
)	CV-2011-638
vs.)	
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellant-)	
Cross-Respondent.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT-CROSS RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF JEROME**

HONORABLE ROBERT J. ELGEE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT-
CROSS-RESPONDENT**

ERIK R. LEHTINEN
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defender
P. O. Box 2816
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-RESPONDENT-
CROSS-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court Erred By Concluding That Charboneau’s Claims Were Not Barred By The Applicable Statute Of Limitation.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Record Establishes That Charboneau Had Notice Of His Claims That Tira Arbaugh Was Allegedly Coerced By The Prosecution Into Giving False Or Incomplete Testimony Years Before He Filed The Current Petition	1
C. The Statute Of Limitations Runs From The Date Of Notice, Not The Date Of Acquisition Of Evidence	4
II. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Three Documents—Two Letters Purportedly Written By Persons Who Are Deceased And One Document Purportedly Written Or Signed By Shedd—Were Admissible Hearsay	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Exhibit 4 Is Inadmissible Hearsay.....	8
1. Exhibit 4 Is Not Admissible As An Admission Of A Party Opponent	8
2. Exhibit 4 Is Not Admissible Under The Hearsay Exceptions For Present Sense Impression Or State Of Mind.....	12
C. Exhibits 14 And 5A Are Not Admissible As Statements Against Penal Interest Or Under The Present Sense Impression Or State Of Mind Exceptions	14

1.	Exhibits 14 and 5A Are Not Admissible As Statements Against Penal Interest	14
	(a) The District Court Erred By Admitting Exhibit 14 As A Whole Rather Than Determining The Admissibility Of Individual Declarations Within The Exhibit.....	14
	(b) The Declarations In The Exhibits Had No Tendency To Subject The Declarant To Criminal Liability	17
	(c) The Record Does Not Support Any Conclusion That A “Reasonable Man” In The Declarant’s Position Would Have Believed Himself So At Risk Of Prosecution That Reliability May Be Inferred	19
	(d) There Are No Corroborating Circumstances Clearly Indicating The Trustworthiness Of The Statements.....	20
2.	Exhibits 14 And 5A Are Not Admissible As Present Sense Impressions Or State Of Mind	37
3.	Exhibits 14 And 5A Are Not Admissible Under The “Catchall” Exception.....	38
D.	Exhibit 8 Is Not An “Affidavit”	41
III.	The District Court Erred When It Found A <i>Brady</i> Violation	42
A.	Introduction	42
B.	The District Court Applied An Irrelevant Legal Standard Because The <i>Brady</i> Doctrine Does Not Apply To Post-Conviction Suppression Of Evidence.....	43
C.	The Facts Found By The District Court Do Not Show A <i>Brady</i> Violation.....	45

D.	The District Court’s Holding Is Based On Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings	49
IV.	The District Court Erred When It Based Its Factual Findings On Evidence It Determined Was Inadmissible But That It Investigated And Considered <i>Ex Parte</i>	54
A.	Introduction	54
B.	The Issue Is Preserved	54
C.	The District Court Erred By Considering Evidence Not Admitted	55
D.	The Error Is Not Harmless.....	57
V.	The District Court Erred By Admitting And Considering Evidence Of Prior Bad Acts As Proof Of Actions In Conformity With Character.....	59
A.	Introduction	59
B.	Standard Of Review	59
C.	The Error Was Not Harmless	59
VI.	Charboneau’s Bond Should Be Revoked If Reversible Error Found	61
 ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL		
	Charboneau Is Not Entitled To Dismissal Of Criminal Charges Arising From His Murder Of Marilyn Arbaugh	61
A.	Introduction	61
B.	Charboneau’s Argument Fails Because He Was Granted The Relief He Requested And Has Failed To Cite Or Apply The Applicable Legal Standard.....	62
C.	Even If Addressed, This Issue Fails On The Merits	63
	CONCLUSION.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Akers v. Mortensen</u> , 160 Idaho 286, 371 P.3d 340 (2016).....	62
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>Bumgarner v. Bumgarner</u> , 124 Idaho 629, 862 P.2d 321 (Ct. App. 1993)	60
<u>Carriger v. Stewart</u> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Case v. Hatch</u> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<u>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</u> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013).....	65
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P. 3d 870 (2007).....	4, 5
<u>Clark v. Klein</u> , 137 Idaho 154, 45 P.3d 810 (2002).....	59
<u>Commonwealth v. Woods</u> , 575 A.2d 601 (Pa. Super 1990).....	24
<u>Dobbert v. Wainwright</u> , 468 U.S. 1231 (1984)	23
<u>Ferrell v. Wall</u> , 889 A.2d 177 (R.I. 2005).....	24
<u>Fields v. State</u> , 155 Idaho 532, 314 P.3d 587 (2013).....	41
<u>Fournier v. Fournier</u> , 125 Idaho 789, 874 P.2d 600 (Ct. App. 1994)	44
<u>Haas v. Com.</u> , 721 S.E.2d 479 (Va. 2012).....	23
<u>Haouari v. United States</u> , 510 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<u>Hull v. Giesler</u> , 156 Idaho 765, 331 P.3d 507 (2014)	62
<u>Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</u> , 151 Idaho 266, 255 P.3d 1152 (2011).....	54
<u>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans</u> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1992).....	44
<u>In re Guardianship of Doe</u> , 157 Idaho 750, 339 P.3d 1154 (2014).....	54
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 517, 236 P.3d 1277 (2010).....	41

<u>Lakeland True Value Hardware, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 153 Idaho 716, 291 P.3d 399 (2012)	60
<u>Lombard v. Cory</u> , 95 Idaho 868, 522 P.2d 581 (1974)	59
<u>Mann v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 95 Idaho 732, 518 P.2d 1194 (1974)	9
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 143 Idaho 590, 150 P.3d 283 (2006).....	5
<u>Myers v. Workmen’s Auto Ins. Co.</u> , 140 Idaho 495, 95 P.3d 977 (2004)	59
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy</u> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	66, 67
<u>Pines Grazing Ass’n, Inc. v. Flying Joseph Ranch, LLC</u> , 151 Idaho 924, 265 P.3d 1136 (2011)	65
<u>R Homes Corp. v. Herr</u> , 142 Idaho 87, 123 P.3d 720 (Ct. App. 2005)	8, 11
<u>Rhoades v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 247, 220 P.3d 1066 (2009)	43, 45
<u>Rhoades v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 130, 233 P.3d 61 (2009)	5
<u>Rogers v. Hendrix</u> , 92 Idaho 141, 438 P.2d 653 (1968)	59
<u>Shea v. Kevic Corp.</u> , 156 Idaho 540, 328 P.3d 520 (2014)	21
<u>Sivak v. State</u> , 134 Idaho 641, 8 P.3d 636 (2000).....	4
<u>Skinner v. Switzer</u> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	46
<u>State v. Arrasmith</u> , 132 Idaho 33, 966 P.2d 33 (Ct. App. 1998)	63
<u>State v. Averett</u> , 142 Idaho 879, 136 P.3d 350 (Ct. App. 2006)	14, 16
<u>State v. Clayton</u> , 427 So. 2d 827 (La. 1982).....	24
<u>State v. Giles</u> , 115 Idaho 984, 772 P.2d 191 (1989)	39
<u>State v. LeGrand</u> , 734 P.2d 563 (Ariz. 1987).....	20, 23
<u>State v. McClure</u> , 159 Idaho 758, 367 P.3d 153 (2016)	41
<u>State v. Meister</u> , 148 Idaho 236, 220 P.3d 1055 (2009).....	passim
<u>State v. Pecor</u> , 132 Idaho 359, 972 P.2d 737 (Ct. App. 1998)	16

<u>State v. Pickens</u> , 148 Idaho 554, 224 P.3d 1143 (Ct. App. 2010)	54
<u>State v. Reichenberg</u> , 128 Idaho 452, 915 P.2d 14 (1996)	65, 66
<u>State v. Rogan</u> , 984 P.2d 1231 (Haw. 1999).....	67
<u>State v. Sims</u> , 409 P.2d 17 (Ariz. 1965).....	24
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 130 Idaho 462, 943 P.2d 52 (1997)	65
<u>State v. Woodbury</u> , 127 Idaho 757, 905 P.2d 1066 (Ct. App. 1995)	12, 37
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 396, 327 P.3d 372 (2013).....	46
<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	66
<u>United States v. Mackin</u> , 561 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<u>Vreeken v. Lockwood Engineering, B.V.</u> , 148 Idaho 89, 218 P.3d 1150 (2009).....	8, 11
<u>Walker v. Boozer</u> , 140 Idaho 451, 95 P.3d 69 (2004)	22
<u>Williamson v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	14, 16

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-869(1)	10
------------------------	----

RULES

I.R.C.P. 61	57, 59
I.R.E. 404(b)	58
I.R.E. 801	8, 12
I.R.E. 803	12, 13, 37, 38
I.R.E. 804.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. V, § 2	10
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 23 (3rd pocket ed. 2006)..... 41
Black's Law Dictionary 66 (9th ed. 2009) 41
